Department Description of Fee Fee Amount
Administration Returned Check Fee $30.00
Administration Open Records Request (Per Page) $0.10
Administration Pawn Shop Permit $250.00
Administration Motorized Cart Permit (Annual) $20.00
Administration Non-Resident Convenience Center Permit (Annual) $25.00
Administration Private Waste Contractor Fee $100.00
Administration Sexually Oriented Business Background Investigation $100.00
Administration Sexually Oriented Business License (Annual) $300.00
Administration Business Background Investigation (Per Employee) $25.00
Administration Initial Application for Malt Beverage License $150.00
Administration Initial Application for Wine License $150.00
Administration Farm Winery License $500.00
Administration Farm Winery Tasting Room - Wine Only $500.00
Administration Farm Winery Tasting Room - Malt Beverage & Wine $1,000.00
Administration Film Permit $100.00
Administration Film - Road Closure (per 1,000 yards) $250.00
Administration Film - Use of County Facility $1,000.00
Administration Retail Package Store (Malt Beverage) $500.00
Administration Retail Package Store (Wine) $500.00
Administration Pouring Outlet (Malt Beverage) $500.00
Administration Pouring Outlet (Wine) $500.00
Administration Wholesale Distributor (Malt Beverage) $300.00
Administration Wholesale Distributor (Wine) $300.00
Administration Alcoholic Beverage Caterer (Malt Beverage) $350.00
Administration Alcoholic Beverage Caterer (Wine) $350.00
Administration Special Event Permit (Per Day) $150.00

Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar B $600.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar C - Unit 1 $150.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar C - Unit 2 $125.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar C - Unit 3 $150.00

Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar C - Unit 4 $150.00




Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month

Hangar D - Unit 1

$150.00

Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar D - Unit 2 $150.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar D - Unit 3 $125.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar F - 10 Units $165.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar G - 10 Units $175.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar H - 10 Units $175.00
Airport (Rental Fees) - Per Month Hangar | - 10 Units $175.00
Animal Control Live Animal Pickup Fee (Owner's/PD Request) $25.00
Animal Control Impoundment/Boarding Fees (Per Day) $10.00
Animal Control Dangerous Dog Registration Fee (Annually) $100.00
Animal Control Adoption Fees (Dogs) (Vaccinations/Deworm Meds) $40.00
Animal Control Adoption Fees (Cats) $25.00

Building Inspections (Residential)

New Construction/Addition (Heated sq. ft.) ($50.00 minimum)

$0.40 per sq. ft.

Building Inspections (Residential)

New Construction/Addition (Non-Heated sq. ft.) ($50.00 minimum)

$0.20 per sq. ft.

Building Inspections (Residential) Permit Renewal Fee Up to 12 Months $50.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Permit Renewal Fee 12 Months & Greater $75.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Remodel less than $5,000 $150.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Remodel between $5,001 - $50,000 $300.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Remodel greater than $50,000 + 3.00 per each $1,000 $500.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Building Code Violation Fee $200.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Inspection Fee/Reinspection Fee $50.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Roofing Permit $65.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Inground Swimming Pool Permit $250.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Above Ground Swimming Pool (3ft. Or Taller) $65.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Demolition Permit $75.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Home Moving Permit (Inside County) $315.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Home Moving Permit (Outside of County to Inside) $500.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Relocating House on Same Property $200.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Mobile Home Permit (Single Wide) $350.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Mobile Home Permit (Double Wide) $500.00
Building Inspections (Residential) Mobile Home Permit (Triple Wide) $600.00

Building Inspections (Residential)

Enclosed Barn ($50.00 minimum)

$0.20 per sq. ft.




Building Inspections (Residential)

Pole Barns (Less than 1,000 sq. ft.)

$100.00

Building Inspections (Residential)

Pole Barns (Greater than 1,000 sq. ft.)

$150.00

Building Inspections (Residential)

Garages/Storage Buildings ($50.00 minimum)

$0.20 per sq. ft.

Building Inspections (Commercial)

New Construction/Addition (Heated sq. ft.) (5100.00 minimum)

$0.50 per sq. ft.

Building Inspections (Commercial)

New Construction/Addition (Non-Heated sq. ft.) (5100.00 minimum)

$0.30 per sq. ft.

Building Inspections (Commercial)

Greenhouse ($1,000.00 minimum for first 100,000 sq. ft.)

$10.00 for each

additional 1,000 sq. ft.

Building Inspections (Commercial) Permit Renewal Fee Up to 12 Months $75.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Permit Renewal Fee 12 Months & Greater $100.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Inspection Fee/Reinspection Fee $75.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Demolition Permit $150.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Roofing Permit $150.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Poultry Barn (per house) $1,000.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Building Code Violation Fee $200.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) New Construction for Cell Tower $500.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Co-locations of Antennas on Cell Tower $500.00
Building Inspections (Commercial) Structure Repair to Cell Tower $500.00
Building Inspections (Electrical) Residential (up to 200 amps) (permit, service, meter, panel, wiring) $150.00
Building Inspections (Electrical) Residential (over 200 amps) (service, meter, panel, wiring) $200.00
Building Inspections (Electrical) Commercial (up to 200 amps) (service, meter, panel, wiring) $250.00
Building Inspections (Electrical) Commercial (over 200 amps) (service, meter, panel, wiring) $300.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Solar Panel (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/$75.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Temp. Pole (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/$75.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Swimming Pool (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/$75.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Well Pump (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/575.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Generator (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/$75.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Service Upgrade - Panel & Meter (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/$75.00

Building Inspections (Electrical)

Inspection Fee/Reinspection Fee

$50.00/575.00

Building Inspections (Plumbing)

Residential Plumbing (up to 12 fixtures)

$80.00

Building Inspections (Plumbing)

Commercial Plumbing (up to 6 fixtures)

$100.00

Building Inspections (Plumbing)

Water Softerner (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/575.00

Building Inspections (Plumbing)

Gas Line Pressure Test (Residential/Commercial) - MAX 4 Outlets

$50.00/575.00




Building Inspections (Plumbing)

Gas Line Pressure Test (Residential/Commercial) - > 4 Outlets

$85.00/5100.00

Building Inspections (Plumbing)

Inspection Fee/Reinspection Fee (Residential/Commercial)

$50.00/575.00

Building Inspections (Mechanical) Residential HVAC (up to 4 tons - electric) $100.00
Building Inspections (Mechanical) Residential HVAC (over 4 tons - electric) $150.00
Building Inspections (Mechanical) Residential HVAC (up to 4 tons - gas) $150.00
Building Inspections (Mechanical) Residential HVAC (over 4 tons - gas) $200.00
Magistrate Court Civil Actions Base Fee (Each additional defendant= +$50) $100.00
Magistrate Court Interrogatories Base Fee (Polk) $10.00
Magistrate Court Interrogatories Base Fee (Other Jurisdictions) $100.00
Magistrate Court Abandoned Vehicle Affidavit $10.00
Magistrate Court Warrant Application (Per Person Accused) $20.00
Magistrate Court Affidavit for Alias $10.00
Magistrate Court Writ of Possession $15.00
Magistrate Court Certified Mail Fee $10.00
Magistrate Court Rule NISI Contempt Hearings $15.00
Magistrate Court File Research Pre-2006 Criminal Case (Per Hour) $40.00
Magistrate Court Application for Appointed Lawyer (Criminal) $50.00
Magistrate Court Witness/Evidence Subpoenas $5.00
Magistrate Court FIFA Preparation $4.00
Magistrate Court Plain Copies (Per Page) $0.50
Magistrate Court Plain Copies Made @ Hearings (Per Page) $1.00
Magistrate Court Sheriff Service for all Papers (Other than Dispos) $50.00
Magistrate Court Sheriff Service for Dispossessories $25.00
Magistrate Court Dispossessory Fee $90.00
Magistrate Court Fax/E-mail Copies (First Page) + $1.00 for each additional page $2.50
Magistrate Court Certified Copies + $0.50 per additional page $2.50
Magistrate Court Bench Warrant Fee $150.00
Magistrate Court Deposit Account Fraud Warrant/Bad Check $20.00
Magistrate Court Garnishment Filing $100.00
Magistrate Court Abandoned Vessel $5.00
Planning & Zoning (Land Development) Grading Permit + 25.00 per acre $300.00
Planning & Zoning (Land Development) Development Permit (Residential Subdivision) + 25.00 per lot $1,000.00




Planning & Zoning (Land Development)

Development Permit (Commercial) + 100.00 per acre

$1,500.00

Planning & Zoning (Roadway) Road Use Permit $200.00
Planning & Zoning (Roadway) Failure to Obtain a Road Use Permit Penalty $400.00
Planning & Zoning (Roadway) Utility Roadway Crossing Permit $500.00
Planning & Zoning (Roadway) Failure to Obtain a Utility Roadway Crossing Permit Penalty $1,000.00
Planning & Zoning (Roadway) Driveway Permit $150.00
Planning & Zoning (Roadway) Failure to Obtain a Driveway Permit Penalty $300.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Prelim. Development Plan Review + 30.00 per lot $325.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Non-Residential Plan Review + 25.00 per acre $300.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Plan Resubmittal Fee $100.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Final Plat Review Fee $200.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Subdivision Inspections $60.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Stormwater Inspections $50.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Building Inspection (Residential) $50.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Building Inspection (Commercial) $75.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Hydrology Review Fee ( + Hourly Engineering Fee) $500.00
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Plat Approval (4 or less lots) $30.00 per lot
Planning & Zoning (Plat Review/Inspections) Plat Approval (5 or more lots) + 30.00 per lot $325.00
Planning & Zoning (Variances) Rezoning $400.00
Planning & Zoning (Variances) Variance $250.00
Planning & Zoning (Variances) Administrative Variance $50.00
Planning & Zoning (Miscellaneous) Building Denial Appeal to Planning & Zoning Board $250.00
Planning & Zoning (Miscellaneous) Fences/Walls 6 Feet and Taller $50.00
Planning & Zoning (Miscellaneous) Special Land Use Permit $400.00
Planning & Zoning (Miscellaneous) Text Amendment $500.00
Planning & Zoning (Miscellaneous) Lost Permits or C.O. $35.00
Planning & Zoning (Miscellaneous) Plat Scan/Copy Per Page $15.00
Public Safety Report Fee (PCPD) $5.00
Public Safety Alcohol Server's ID (PCPD) $25.00
Public Safety Pawn Shop Employee ID (PCPD) $25.00
Public Safety PD Security Services (with car/without car) $35.00/$25.00
Public Safety False Alarm Penalty (1st - 3rd Violation) $0.00




Public Safety

False Alarm Penalty (4th Violation)

$50.00

Public Safety False Alarm Penalty (5th Violation) $75.00
Public Safety False Alarm Penalty (6th Violation) $100.00
Public Works Well/Cistern Backfill + $50.00 for each additional load of dirt $250.00
Public Works Driveway Pipe & Installation Pipe Cost x 2




